

No. 20-97

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MASSACHUSETTS LOBSTERMEN'S ASS'N, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

WILBUR ROSS, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN FOREST RESOURCE COUNCIL
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DAVID O. BECHTOLD
NORTHWEST RESOURCE
LAW PLLC
1500 S.W. First Avenue,
Suite 985
Portland, OR 97201

LAWSON E. FITE
Counsel of Record
SARA GHAFOURI
AMERICAN FOREST RESOURCE
COUNCIL
700 N.E. Multnomah Street,
Suite 320
Portland, OR 97232
(503) 222-9505
lfite@amforest.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	3
I. Presidential Abuse of Antiquities Act Authority Presents Important Questions of the Separation of Powers That Have Nationally Significant Consequences.....	3
A. Antiquities Act Abuse Is Already a Significant Problem on Land.....	3
B. The Decision Below Wrongly Allows the President to Preempt the Congressional Scheme for Fishery Management Over an Incredibly Large Area	9
II. The Court of Appeals Made Several Significant Errors in Conflict With the Law of the Sea and With Other Courts.....	13
A. The Waters of the EEZ Are Part of the High Seas, Not Submerged Land, and Are Not Subject to Federal Sovereignty	13
B. The Decision Below Upsets the Federal-State Balance and Conflicts With Important Maritime Policies	16
C. Enforcement of the “Smallest Area Necessary” Clause Is an Important Check on Abuse of Executive Power	20
III. This Case Is A Suitable Vehicle.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005)	14
<i>American Forest Res. Council v. Hammond</i> , 422 F.Supp.3d 184 (D.D.C. 2019), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , Nos. 20-5008, 20-5009 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 24, 2020)	1, 5
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	14, 20
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	17
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 390 A.2d 1112, 283 Md. 358 (1978).....	18
<i>F/V AM. EAGLE v. State</i> , 620 P.2d 657 (Alaska 1980).....	17
<i>Florida Dep't of State v. Treasure Salvors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 670 (1982)	15
<i>Ex parte Garnett</i> , 141 U.S. 1 (1891)	4
<i>Gillis v. Louisiana</i> , 294 F.3d 755 (5th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Gowen, Inc. v. F/V QUALITY ONE</i> , 244 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Keen v. State</i> , 504 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1987), <i>disapproved of on</i> <i>other grounds by Owen v. State</i> , 596 So.2d 985 (Fla. 1992).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	3, 4
<i>Lam Mow v. Nagle</i> , 24 F.2d 316 (9th Cir. 1928).....	19
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	17
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	4
<i>National Cable Television Ass’n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	5
<i>Oregon & Cal. R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 393 (1915)	6
<i>Pacific Merch. Shipping Ass’n v. Goldstene</i> , 639 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)	15
<i>People v. Weeren</i> , 607 P.2d 1279, 26 Cal.3d 654 (1980).....	17
<i>Rodrigue v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 352 (1969)	15
<i>R.M.S. Titanic, Inc. v. Haver</i> , 171 F.3d 943 (4th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Simms v. Simms</i> , 175 U.S. 162 (1899)	4
<i>State v. Bundrant</i> , 546 P.2d 530 (Alaska 1976).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Sieminski</i> , 556 P.2d 929 (Alaska 1976).....	17
<i>State v. Stepansky</i> , 761 So.2d 1027 (Fla. 2000).....	17
<i>State v. Tully</i> , 78 P. 760, 31 Mont. 365 (1904).....	16
<i>THE ABBY DODGE</i> , 223 U.S. 166 (1912)	5
<i>THE MARIANNA FLORA</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	14
<i>Treasure Salvors, Inc. v. Unidentified Wrecked & Abandoned Sailing Vessel</i> , 569 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>Tulare Cty. v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	20, 22
<i>Tulare Cty. v. Bush</i> , 317 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2003) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	21
<i>United States v. 12,536 Gross Tons of Whale Oil ex the Charles Racine</i> , 29 F. Supp. 262 (E.D. Va. 1939).....	19
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947)	19
<i>United States v. California</i> , 436 U.S. 32 (1978)	19
<i>United States v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 310 U.S. 16 (1940)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Tully</i> , 140 F. 899 (C.C.D. Mont. 1905)	16
<i>Utah Pwr. & Light Co. v. United States</i> , 243 U.S. 389 (1917)	3
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	13
<i>Warner v. Dunlap</i> , 532 F.2d 767 (1st Cir. 1976)	18
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	4, 8
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §7	18
Act of Feb. 26, 1919, 65 Cong. ch. 47, 40 Stat. 1179	6
Antiquities Act of 1906	<i>passim</i>
54 U.S.C. §320301(b)	20
Chamberlain-Ferris Act of June 9, 1916, 39 Stat. 218	6
Death on the High Seas Act, 46 U.S.C. §§30301–08.....	15
Magnuson-Stevens Fisheries Conservation & Management Act of 1976, as amended.....	10
Pub. L. No. 94-265, §2(b)(1), 90 Stat. 331, 332 (Apr. 13, 1976)	10
16 U.S.C. §§1801–1891d.....	10
16 U.S.C. §1801(b)(1).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
16 U.S.C. §1811(a)	11
16 U.S.C. §1852(a)(1).....	12
16 U.S.C. §1852(b)(1).....	12
16 U.S.C. §1852(h)	12
16 U.S.C. §1854(a)	12
16 U.S.C. §1854(a)(1)(A).....	13
16 U.S.C. §1854(c).....	12
16 U.S.C. §1855(c)(3)	12
16 U.S.C. §1855(f)	12
Oregon & California Railroad & Coos Bay Wagon Road Grant Lands Act of Aug. 28, 1937, 50 Stat. 874 (O&C Act).....	6
43 U.S.C. §2601.....	6
43 U.S.C. §§2601–06.....	6
Act of Apr. 8, 1948, 80th Cong., 2d sess., ch. 179, Pub. L. No. 80-477, 62 Stat. 162.....	7
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act	14
43 U.S.C. §1332(1)	15
43 U.S.C. §1332(2)	15
43 U.S.C. §1333(a)(1).....	15
Sponge Act	
Act of June 20, 1906, 34 Stat. 313, c. 3442	5
Act of Aug. 15, 1914, c. 253, 38 Stat. 692.....	5
16 U.S.C. §§781–85.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. I, §8, cl. 17	3
U.S. Const. Art. II, §3	4
U.S. Const. Art. IV, §3, cl. 2	3
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, §1.....	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Administration of Coral Reef Resources in the Northwest Hawaiian Islands</i> , 24 Op. O.L.C. 183 (2000)	12
Albert C. Lin, <i>Clinton’s National Monuments: A Democrat’s Undemocratic Acts?</i> , 29 Ecology L.Q. 707 (2002)	23
Congressional Research Service, <i>Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data</i> , R42346 (Feb. 21, 2020), https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R42346.pdf	9
Congressional Research Service, <i>U.S.-China Strategic Competition in South and East China Seas: Background and Issues for Congress</i> , R42784 (Aug. 6, 2020), https://fas.org/sgp/crs/row/R42784.pdf	18
Convention on the Continental Shelf, Apr. 29, 1958, 15 U.S.T. 471	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Convention on the High Seas, Apr. 29, 1958, 13 U.S.T. 2312.....	15, 16
Kurtis Alexander, <i>Giant sequoias—long survivors of the forest—succumbing to climate-driven wildfires</i> , S.F. Chronicle, Sept. 12, 2019, https://www.sfchronicle.com/environment/article/Giant-sequoias-long-survivors-of-the-forest-14432963	22
Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv., <i>The United States Is an Ocean Nation</i> , http://www.gc.noaa.gov/documents/2011/012711_	9
Nathan R. Margold, Solicitor, U.S. Dep't of the Interior, to Harold Ickes, Secretary, Solicitor's Opinion M.30506, Mar. 9, 1940, http://www.oandc.org/wp-content/uploads/Solicitors-Opinion-OC-and-Oregon-Caves-1940.pdf	7, 8
Note, <i>Federal Areas: The Confusion of a Jurisdictional-Geographical Dichotomy</i> , 101 Penn. L. Rev. 124 (1952).....	16
President Barack H. Obama, Proclamation 9564 of January 12, 2017, <i>Boundary Enlargement of the Cascade-Siskiyou National Monument</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 6145 (Jan. 17, 2017)	6
President Donald J. Trump, Proclamation 10049, <i>Modifying the Northeast Canyons and Seamounts Marine National Monument</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 35,793 (June 5, 2020)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
President Ronald W. Reagan, Proclamation 5030, <i>Exclusive Economic Zone of the United States of America</i> , 97 Stat. 1558 (Mar. 14, 1983)	11
President William J. Clinton, Proclamation 7295, <i>Establishment of the Giant Sequoia National Monument</i> , 65 Fed. Reg. 24,095 (Apr. 15, 2000)	21, 22
President William J. Clinton, Proclamation 7318, <i>Establishment of the Cascade-Siskiyou National Monument</i> , 65 Fed. Reg. 37,249 (June 9, 2000)	5
